KONA MACRO GATEWAY
User Guide
Document Type: User Guide
Document Number: T0005158_UG
Document Issue:  1.3
Document Status: Released
Product Name: KONA MACRO GATEWAY
Product Code: See Table 1

currently available KONA Macro Gateway models.
Table 1: KONA Macro Gateway Models
Model Order Code Cellular
Modem
Geolocation Region Channel
Plan
Mode
T0004937 MICO1LUS915 Yes No North America US915 FDD
T0005129 MICO1CUS915 Yes Yes North America US915 FDD
T0005130 MICO1LEU868 Yes No Europe EU868 TDD
T0005131 MICO1CEU868 Yes Yes Europe EU868 TDD
T0005180  Yes No Brazil AU915 TDD
T0005182  Yes No Japan AS923 TDD
T0005183  Yes Yes Japan AS923 TDD
T0005184 MICO1LSN923 Yes No Singapore AS923 TDD
T0005185 MICO1CSN923 Yes Yes Singapore AS923 TDD
T0005186 MICO1LAU915 Yes No Australia, New-Zealand AU915 TDD
T0005186 MICO1LAS9234 Yes No Australia, New-Zealand AS923-4 TDD
T0005187 MICO1CAU915 Yes Yes Australia, New-Zealand AU915 TDD
T0005187 MICO1CAU9234 Yes Yes Australia, New-Zealand AS923-4 TDD
T0005247 MICO1NUS915 No No North America US915 FDD
T0005248 MICO1GUS915 No Yes North America US915 FDD
T0005249 MICO1NEU868 No No Europe EU868 TDD
T0005250 MICO1GEU868 No Yes Europe EU868 TDD
T0005253  No No Brazil AU915 TDD
T0005255  No No Japan AS923 TDD
T0005256  No Yes Japan AS923 TDD
T0005257 MICO1NSN923 No No Singapore AS923 TDD
T0005258  No Yes Singapore AS923 TDD
T0005259 MICO1NAU915 No No Australia, New-Zealand AU915 TDD
T0005259 MICO1NAU9234 No No Australia, New-Zealand AS923-4 TDD
T0005260 MICO1GAU915 No Yes Australia, New-Zealand AU915 TDD
T0005260 MICO1GAU9234 No Yes Australia, New-Zealand AS923-4 TDD
T0005277  No Yes Brazil AU915 TDD
T0005278 MICO1CBR915
MICO1CBZ915
Yes Yes Brazil AU915 TDD
T0006034 MICO1FBZ915 Yes Yes Brazil AU915 FDD
KONA Macro Gateway User Guide
TEKTELIC Communications Inc.
T0005158_UG Version 1.3
Page 6 of 19
T0006182 MICORAEU868 No No Europe EU868 TDD
T0006230  Yes Yes Europe EU868 TDD
T0006231  Yes No Europe EU868 TDD
T0006232  No Yes Europe EU868 TDD
T0006233  No No Europe EU868 TDD
Figure 1 illustrates the KONA Macro Gateway external form-factor with the front view on the left
and rear view on the right. All models share the same mechanical form-factor.
Figure 1: KONA Macro Gateway Common Dimensions
1.2 Physical Interfaces